RESOLUTION NO. 352

A RESOLUTION approving a historic preservation plan entitled the Pasco Historic Preservation Work Plan.

WHEREAS, the City of Pasco is required to plan under Washington's Growth Management Act (GMA); and

WHEREAS, according to RCW 36.70A.020(13), historic preservation, specifically to "Identify and encourage the preservation of lands, sites, and structures that have historical, cultural, and archaeological significance" within the Pasco Urban Growth Boundary, is one of the 13 goals of the GMA; and,

WHEREAS, the City's Historic Preservation Commission, with the help of staff and a consultant has prepared a Historic Preservation Work Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Historic Preservation Work Plan was prepared with input from citizens, stakeholders, and the Historic Preservation Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the Pasco Historic Preservation Commission is the City Council's advisory board on historic preservation matters; and,

WHEREAS, following a public hearing on October 23, 2013, the Historic Preservation Commission unanimously recommended the Historic Preservation Work Plan for City Council approval; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the Preservation Commission's recommendation for a Historic Preservation Work Plan; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASCO:

Section 1. That the Historic Preservation Work Plan attached hereto as "Exhibit 1" is hereby adopted as a historic preservation guide and supplement to the Comprehensive Plan.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Pasco this 4th day of November, 2013.

Matt Watkins, Mayor

ATTEST:

Debra L. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leland B. Kerr, City Attorney